



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

No. AAI/IMU/HORT/RGB/AMC/2020-21/WO-01/29-36

Dated: 30.03.2021

M/s. Landscape India
M-377, Sanjay Nagar,
Ghaziabad-201002 (UP).

Sub: Annual Maintenance of Horticulture Features at R.G. Bhawan, New Delhi During the year 2020-21.

Ref: Your e-tender (I.D. no-2021_AAI_71302_1) opened on Dated 18-03- 2021.

Sir,

1. Your e-tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of Chairman, Airports Authority of India, at the item rates quoted by you totaling to **Rs. 16, 51,176/- (Rupees Sixteen Lakh Fifty One Thousand One Hundred Seventy Six only)** which is **23.49%(Twenty Three Decimal Four Nine percent)** below from the **Estimated Cost of Rs. 21, 58,075/-(Rupees Twenty One Lakh Fifty Eight Thousand Seventy Five Only).**
2. **Jt..G.M. (Hort.)- IMU, AAI, CHQ, R.G. Bhawan, N. Delhi, shall be the Engg.-in-charge of the work.** You are requested to attend the office of undersigned within **(07) seven days** of issue of this letter and complete the contract agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on 'Non Judicial Stamp paper' value of **Rs.100/-** (Rupees One Hundred Only), the cost of stamp papers shall be borne by you.
3. Please deposit **Rs. 1,65,118/- (Rupees One Lakh Sixty Five Thousand One Hundred and Eighteen only)** towards security deposit within 15 days from the date of ssue of this letter, failing which, the same will be deducted as per condition of clause 1A on page 16 of GCC, for an amount of **Rs. 1,65,118/- (Rupees One Lakh Sixty Five Thousand One Hundred and Eighteen only).**
4. You are requested to comply with the provision of Contract Labour (Regulation & Abolition) Act of 1970 and Contract Labour (Regulation & Abolition) Central Rules 1971 and Minimum Wages Act & Rules, thereof of Central & State Governments.
5. You are also directed to start work immediately with consultation with Asstt. General Manager (Hort.),CHQ,AAI, R. G. Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi, who will arrange to hand over the site to you.
6. Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work shall be **12(Twelve) Months 365 days.** which shall be reckoned from the 10th day after the date of issue of this letter.

Contd.....2/-

BLANK

7. Any further correspondence in connection with this contract should normally be addressed to
Jt. Gen. Manager (Horticulture), AAI, CHQ, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, New Delhi-110003.
8. Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed herewith after
signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance.
9. This work order is allotted the number **AAI/IMU/HORT/RGB/AMC/2020-21/WO-01**, which shall
be quoted by you for all the future correspondence in connection with this work order.
10. Defect liability period is 06 Months.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

Encls: a) Schedule of Quantity.
b) Particulars conditions.

Jt. Gen. Manager (Horticulture)
For and on behalf of the Chairman
Airports Authority of India

Copy for information to:

External

1. Income Tax Officer, Aayakar Bhawan, Laxmi Nagar, Distt. Centre, Delhi-110092... (Agency's
PAN No. is **AIAPC8390B**, **GST No.07 AIAPC8390B2ZI**).

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

(BID NO: 2021_AAI_ 71302 _1)

Name of Work : **Annual Maintenance of Horticulture Features at R.G. Bhawan, New Delhi, During the year 2020 -21.**

S.No.	Description of Item	Qty.	Unit	Rate	Amount
1	Complete maintenance of existing garden features i/c lawns, ground covers, flower beds, creepers and climbers, shrubs, topiary works ornamental and flowering trees, at all the levels of area, planting of annual seedlings cutting of hedge/edge, topdressing by spreading of good earth, manure ring, spraying of insecticides, pesticides application of fertilizers, clipping of branches and all self grown trees if required, disposal of rubbish generated during the whole day working at specified place etc. all complete as per direction of officer-in-charge. (a) Lawn Area : 10376 Sqm. (b) Rockery Area : 1826 sqm (c) Hedge Length : 673 Rmt. (d) Maint. of potted plants in Cement pots : 920 Nos. (e) Maint. of potted plants in Nursery : 3000 Nos.	12 Jobs	Jobs	117598.00	1411176.00
2	Supply of fertilizer DAP packed in 50 kg plastic bag.	250 Kg.	Per Kg.	12.00	3000.00
3	Supply of fertilizer Urea packed in 50 kg plastic bag.	250 Kg.	Per Kg.	12.00	3000.00
4	Provision of Supervisor for supervision of Horticulture works.	12 Months	Each Month	19,500.00	234000.00
Total					16,51,176.00

In words (Rupees Sixteen Lakh Fifty One thousand One hundred Seventy Six only)

Jt.GM(Hort.)

SOQ----01

----- B L A N K -----

SOQ----02